
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  
 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 2nd September, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton (Chair) - Moortown; 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
A Sobel - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 
C Macniven - Roundhay; 
B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2013 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 UPDATE ON WELFARE BENEFIT CHANGES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, Welfare 
and Benefits providing an update on Welfare 
Benefit changes 
 
 

9 - 56 

9   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which informs the Area Committee about 
local outcomes for children and young people in 
order to support the involvement of the area 
committee in improving these outcomes by 
providing an update on the work of the directorate 
and of the Leeds Children’s Trust, including local 
children’s cluster arrangements.  The progress 
made against local and national agendas is also 
highlighted. The report also summarises 
performance at area committee level, with a 
broader acknowledgement of city level 
performance and highlights the key issues for 
Children’s Services including Ofsted inspection, 
basic need, and child friendly city priorities 
 

57 - 
70 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE ON 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader on 
proposals for spending the budget delegated to the 
Area Committee for universal youth activities – 
which are defined as those activities offering 
opportunities for play, arts, sport and cultural 
activities with young people age 8-17 years 
enabling young people to play, have fun, get 
creative, and have new experiences both after 
school and during the school holidays 
 

71 - 
78 

11   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOOD UPDATE 
REPORT 
 

To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader 
outlining the key areas of work the new 
Neighbourhood Manager is currently focussing on; 
highlights the achievements and the challenges 
faced and providing information on progress made 
to date. The new Neighbourhood Manager 
commenced in post in May 2013 and has initially 
focussed on addressing key issues in the two 
priority neighbourhood areas, Meanwood (Seven 
Estates) and Chapeltown. Action plans for both 
these areas have now been developed and each 
areas priorities’ have been updated 

  
 
 

79 - 
88 

12   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader 
providing an update on community engagement as 
laid out in the business plan and on all priorities 
agreed by the Area Committee at the March 
meeting. The report also sets out the proposals for 
consultation with local groups and residents to be 
undertaken during Autumn 2013 to identify the 
priorities for the 2014/15 Area Committee Business 
Plan  
 

89 - 
100 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the ENE Area Leader 
providing an update on the current position of the 
wellbeing revenue budget for the Inner North East 
Area Committee and the details of applications 
submitted for funding 
 
 

101 - 
110 

14   
 

  MINUTES OF THE AREA CHAIRS FORUM 
 
To note the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 3rd May 2013 
 

111 - 
120 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
14th October 2013 at 4.00 pm in the Reginald 
Centre 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, C Macniven, 
A Sobel and B Urry 

 
1 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members were in receipt of an additional document “Agenda item 10 
Appendix A Part 4 (Environment Improvement Zone report)” which had been 
omitted from the initial agenda despatch. (minute 8 refers) 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings be agreed as a 
correct record: 
11th March 2013 
17th May 2013  
 

5 Matters Arising  
11th March 2013 
Minute 82 Children’s Services – Members req
[...]
ders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign;  

6.3.  Note the work on going in East North East to mitigate the impact of the changes; 

6.4. Members are requested to consider the impact on the local area and how further 
work may be undertaken to mitigate the impact within the Inner North East area. 

Page 10



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides an update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-
wide and ward-level basis and also provides information on arrangements that 
have been put in place to support tenants.  

1.2 The report details some of the preparations that are underway for Universal Credit 
with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key element of the 
preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and high cost lending in 
the city.  The report provides information about this programme and seeks input 
from Area Committees on how the programme of activity can work at a locality 
level.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As part of the Government’s programme of welfare reforms, changes to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and the Social Fund came into effect from April 2013. 
These changes mean that: 

• Working age social sector tenants deemed to have one or more spare 
bedrooms see their Housing Benefit reduced; 

• The majority of working age households see their Council Tax Support 
reduced by 19%; and 

• Funding allocated to the Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants elements 
of the Social Fund is devolved to local councils. 

2.2 In recognition of the difficulties these changes may cause for some families, the 
Government increased funding to local Councils for Discretionary Housing 
Payments schemes.  Funding for Leeds increased from £800k in 12/13 to £1.9m 
in 13/14.    

2.3 Further welfare changes came into effect later in the year. 

• Perso
[...]
  75 per cent of secondary schools, are rated as good 
or better by Ofsted. 

Recommendations 

4. Area committees are requested to note the content of this report.  

5. Area committees are asked for feedback on the report. 

 Report author:  Peter Storrie  
Tel:  22 43956 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



 

2 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Children’s Services directorate provides six-monthly area committee reports, in 
March and September.  These reports inform members about local outcomes for 
children and young people, and support the involvement of area committees in 
improving these outcomes by providing an update on the work of the directorate 
and of the Leeds Children’s Trust, including local children’s cluster arrangements.  
The progress made against local and national agendas is also highlighted. 

1.2 The report summarises performance at area committee level, with a broader 
acknowledgement of city level performance.  Key issues for Children’s Services 
are highlighted, including Ofsted inspection, basic need, and child friendly city. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Children’s Services’ aspiration is for Leeds to be a child friendly city, with high 
aspirations and strong outcomes for children, young people, and families.  This 
will be achieved by delivering the Children and Young People’s Plan, focusing on 
the three obsessions; involving all communities and sectors in developing a child 
friendly city; and embedding the principles of restorative practice and Outcomes 
Based Accountability. 

3 Main issues/key developments within Children’s Services 

Ofsted inspection 

3.1 In terms of child protection, safeguarding, and children looked after services, the 
directorate received positive feedback from Ofsted earlier this year.  Firstly in the 
thematic inspection of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service, and secondly 
during the pilot of elements of the Ofsted inspection of services for looked after 
children and care leavers.  Ofsted have not in
[...]
ific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In March 2013 the Council’s Executive Board approved a new allocation to the overall 
Area Committee budget ring-fenced for youth activities of £250k in 2013/14 and £500k 
in 2014/15. 

2. As a result, the budget ring-fenced for youth activities allocated to the Inner North East 
Area Committee is £25,835 in 2013/14 and £51,670 in 2014/15. 

3. Following the announcement of this funding at the June 17th Area Committee meeting, 
proposals for allocating this budget need to be worked up in conjunction with Elected 
Members, council officers, partners and young people. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Inner North East Area Committee: 

1. Agree to re-invest 50% of this year’s Youth Activity Funding - £12,917 – into the 2013 
Summer Holiday Activities programme. 

2. Agree to the convening of a special Wellbeing working group to include representatives 
of School and Youth Councils to help develop a process for allocating the Youth activity 
funding both in 2013/14 and in future years. 

 Report author:  Carly Grimshaw 

Tel:  33 67610 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



 

2 
 

3. Approve the allocation of the remaining £12,917 for 2013/14 to be done using 
consultation already carried out for the summer holiday programme. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with proposals for 
spending the budget delegated to the Area Committee for universal youth 
activities.  

1.2 Universal youth activities can be defined as activities offering opportunities for 
play, arts, sport and cultural activities with young people age 8-17 years 
enabling young people to play, have fun, get creative, and have new 
experiences both after school and during the school holidays. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In March 2013 Executive Board agreed, as part of the new model for Youth 
Services a new allocation to the overall Area Committee budget ring-fenced 
for youth activities of £250k in 2013/14 and £500k in 2014/15, with a clear 
expectation that young people help to shape decision making around the 
spending of this resource, against an agreed set of outcomes. This funding is 
to support play, arts, sports and cultural activity for young people aged 8-17.  

2.2 This budget has been split between the ten Area Committees based on NHS 
population data of young people aged 8 – 17. The Inner North East Area 
Committee is £25,835 in 2013/14 and £51,670 in 2014/15. 

2.3 The report presented to the June 17th 2013 meeting of the Area Committee 
asked Elected Members to consider, in respect of the universal funding, how it 
could be delivered in each area building on the Breeze brand, how it can link 
to other funding streams and how children and young people will be involved 
throughout the planning, decision making and evaluation of the activity 
funding.  

2.4 Organisations providing youth activities funded by the budget can be a 
community or voluntary group, a commercial organisation operating on a non-
profit basis or a council department. All organisations must be registered with 
the Breeze Culture Network, and in registering will be required to submit their 
safeguarding and equality policies.  

2.5 Providers will be required to keep registration forms and a register of 
attendance and have attendees fill out evaluation forms (which will be 
supplied). Providers must complete monitoring reports at agreed intervals, 
templates for which will be supplied and agree to unannounced spot check 
visits to check 
[...]
1  

Outer North East                                       6861  20499  

   

East North East                                                  26942  80495  

  

4.4.2 The budget allocation for each area committee is as follows: 

Page 75



 

6 
 

 

4.5 Approve the esLegal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1  None.  

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 A Project Plan will be developed for the Youth Activities Fund spend including 
identifying any potential risks and how they can be mitigated.  

4.6.2 As part of the commissioning process, all prospective bids will be subject to 
the same scrutiny as other Wellbeing applications. Applicants will also be 
subject to rigorous checks regarding their safe guarding procedures. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 In conclusion, the Youth Activity Fund creates an opportunity to build on 
activity provided locally meeting identified need on a Ward by Ward basis. 
The process of involving children and young people in the decision making 
supports Leeds being a Child Friendly City and ensures children’s needs are 
central to the process. 

5.2 Locality budgets for activity will generate opportunity for creative ways to work 
across partnerships in localities. 

6 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Inner North East Area Committee:  

6.1 Agree to re-invest 50% of this year’s Youth Activity Funding - £12,917 – into 
the 2013 Summer Holiday Activities programme. 

Page 76



 

7 
 

6.2 Agree to the convening of a special Wellbeing working group to include 
representatives of School and Youth Councils to help develop a process for 
allocating the Youth activity funding both in 2013/14 and in future years. 

6.3 Approve the allocation of the remaining £12,917 for 2013/14 to be done using 
consultation already carried out for the summer holiday programme. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of   East North East Area Leader   

Report to North East Inner Area Committee 

Date: 02rd September 2013 

Subject: Priority Neighbourhood Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton and Moortown 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A new Neighbourhood Manager commenced in post in May this year.  The new 
manager will initially focus on addressing key issues in the two priority neighbourhood 
areas, Meanwood (Seven Estates) and Chapeltown. Action plans for both these areas 
have now been developed and each areas priorities have been updated.  These are 
attached in the appendices for  information. 

2.  As work on the two priority neighbourhoods progresses and develops the 
Neighbourhood Manager’s scope will widen to undertake some concentrated work in 
the other Neighbourhood areas within the Inner North East.    All of the work carried out 
will take a partnership approach and address key community and neighbourhood 
issues aiming to reduce deprivation, inequalities and ensure prosperous effective 
communities. 

3. This report outlines the key areas of work the  Neighbourhood Manager is currently 
focussing on; highlights the achievements; the challenges faced and provides 
information on progress made to date.      

 
4. The key areas of work in progress as summarised in this report are: 

       

• Tackling employability, training and dealing with the impact of the wel
[...]
tation, Volunteer Thank You event arrangements, Moor Allerton Partnership and 
Area Committee priorities update. 

4. The Area Committee is asked to agree the proposed method of consultation for the 
autumn round of consultation. 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Carly Grimshaw 

Tel:  0113 3367610 

Agenda Item 12

Page 89



 

 

 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks Area Committee approval for the proposed method of 
consultation for Autumn 2013 and feeds back on community consultation and 
engagement over the last quarter.   

1.2 The report gives an update on consultation and progress made in relation to 
addressing the 2013/14 agreed priorities and highlights their RAG (Red, Amber or 
Green)status.  

1.3 The report also provides an update on work by the MAP (Moor Allerton 
Partnership) which is relevant to the Moortown ward. 

2 Background information 

2.1 At the March 2013 meeting a refreshed Area Committee Business Plan was 
presented and approved, this provided a complete set of papers relating to the 
area, including actions and priorities, to be performance managed by the Area 
Committee. 

2.2 Included in the Business Plan was a Community Engagement Plan 2013-14, this 
strategy sets out how the Area Committee will ensure residents across the Inner 
North East area have opportunity to influence priorities set out in the Area 
Business Plan and other responsibilities delegated to the Area Committee.  

2.3 The priorities for 2013/14 and the achievements from 2012/13 are publicised in 
the Inner North East Community Charter which is distributed via community 
contacts and networks throughout the inner north east area. 

2.4 The Area Committee has held a Volunteer Thank You event every year for the 
past eight years to show community volunteers how much their work is valued. 
The event was initially held at the end of the calendar year, in December, but due 
to issues with attendance was last year moved to a summer date which was found 
to be 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, A Sobel and 
B Urry 

 
Apologies Councillor  C Macniven 

 
 

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
18 Late Items  
 

No formal late items were added to the agenda however Members were 
verbally presented with an additional wellbeing application, “Agenda Item 13 
Wellbeing Report” (Minute 28 refers). 

19 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Macniven.  
21 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

23 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No.7 West Yorkshire Fire Service Annual Report 
 
Officers to contact Members about dates for attending a Young Fire-fighters 
session. 
 
Minute No.9 Investing in Young People: Update on the Future of Youth 
Services and delegated Functions for Area Committees  
 
It was confirmed to the Area Committee that Councillor Macniven is the Area 
Lead for Children. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

Minute No.11 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 
That in respect of the appointment to Community Action for Roundhay Elderly 
the further information requested on whether the Group still operated prior to 
an appointment being made be provided to Members of the Area Committee. 
 
 

24 Update on Welfare Benefit changes  
 

Sharon Hughes the Area Improvement Manager presented a report of the 
Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits). The report provided an update of the 
impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-wide and ward-level basis and 
also provided information on arrangements that have been put in place to 
support tenants. The report also provided information about the Universal 
Credit programme and sought input from the Area Committee on how the 
programme of activity can work at a locality level. 
 
David Longthorpe (Head of Customer and Housing Management) was also in 
attendance to answer Member’s questions. 
 
Members were pleased with the announcement that a Credit Union office 
opening on Roundhay Road but expressed concern that there is still no bank 
in Chapeltown. It was agreed that it was important to publicise the Credit 
Union as much as possible, specifically in Moortown where there is no public 
facing Council building. Members questioned officers as to whether there was 
a ‘cash-in’ ‘cash-out’ facility at the Reginald Centre. Dave Longthorpe 
informed the meeting about weekly Credit Union drop in at Moortown Housing 
Office, there is high demand for this service. 
 
Members agreed that it was important that the Council identified people who 
might be vulnerable in terms of getting into debt and encourage them to 
become part of the Credit Union. 
 
The shortage of one bedroomed flats in Leeds was discussed and what was 
being done to mitigate against this shortage, such as converting houses back 
into one bedroomed accommodation. Concerns rasised by members that 
although this is needed the conversaions may be very small. Members felt it 
was important to publicise the fact that that there has been no evictions. 
 
Members requested that details of key staff who manage housing needs be 
circulated. 
 
Members considered that a more detailed breakdown (at ward level) with 
regards to welfare benefits specifically relating to the North East Inner Area 
should be provided at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That officers provide information to Members as to whether there is a 

‘cash-in’ ‘cash-out’ facility at the Reginald Centre; 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

(b) That details of key staff who manage housing needs be circulated; 
(c) That a more detailed breakdown (at ward level) with regards to welfare 

benefits specifically relating to the North East Inner Area should be 
provided at a future meeting; 

(d) That the information about welfare reforms be noted; 
(e) That the information about the campaign against high cost lenders be 

noted; and 
(f) That the work going on in east north east to mitigate the impact of the 

changes be noted. 
25 Children's Services - update  
 

Paul Brenan Deputy Director of Children’s Services presented a report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. The report provided a six-monthly update.  
The report informed the Area Committee about local outcomes for children 
and young people, and aimed to support the involvement of the Area 
Committees in improving outcomes by providing an update on the work of the 
directorate and of the Leeds Children’s Trust, including local children’s cluster 
arrangements.  The progress made against local and national agendas was 
also highlighted. The report summarised performance at Area Committee 
level, with a broader acknowledgement of city level performance.  Key issues 
for Children’s Services were highlighted, including Ofsted inspection, basic 
need, and child friendly city. 
 
Gillian Mayfield, Targeted Services Area Lead (ENE) was also in attendance 
to help answer Member’s questions. 
 
Officers from Children’s Services were informed that Councillor Macniven is 
the lead Member for Children for North East Inner and that a meeting to 
discuss issues in the area should be arranged with her. 
 
Members sought to understand the relationship between social services staff 
and teachers in primary schools in terms of identifying specific needs and 
issues that children might have. 
 
Discussion took place about the difficulties in parents getting a preferred place 
at primary schools for their children and that often this is not achieved. 
Members were informed that no new schools could be opened but that there 
is provision for schools to be expanded. 
 
Members were concerned by the numbers of looked after children going up 
and considered what interventions could be made to stop this trend. 
 
Members also noted that GCSE and A Level results had improved compared 
to last year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That a meeting take place between Children’s Services Officers and 

Councillor Macniven as lead Member for Children’s in the North East 
Inner Area; and 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

(b) That the contents of the report be noted. 
26 Investing in Young People: Update on the Future Direction of Youth 

Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  
 

Sharon Hughes the Area Improvement Manager presented a report of the 
East North East Area Leader. The report provided the Area Committee with 
proposals for spending the budget delegated to the Area Committee for 
universal youth activities.  
 
Universal youth activities can be defined as activities offering opportunities for 
play, arts, sport and cultural activities with young people age 8-17 years 
enabling young people to play, have fun, get creative, and have new 
experiences both after school and during the school holidays. 
 
Members raised concerns about allocating money to projects that have 
already been funded by the Area Committee. It was considered that the 
money is for all children in the area and it needs to be allocated on a fair basis 
and that consideration should be given to interacting with existing youth 
forums and youth organisations. If there is a current list of youth groups and 
providers this is to be circulated to members. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a) To re-invest 50% of this year’s Youth Activity Funding - £12,917 – into 

the 2013 Summer Holiday Activities programme; 
(b) That wellbeing sub group meet to discuss how to move this forward 

and that Youth Councils/School councils could be one methodology; 
and 

(c) To approve the allocation of the remaining £12,917 for 2013/14 to be 
done using consultation already carried out for the summer holiday 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

27 Priority Neighbourhood Update Report  
 

 
Kath Wood the Neighbourhood Manager presented a report of the East North 
East Area Leader the report outlined key areas of work that the new 
neighbourhood manager is currently focusing on. The report highlighted the 
achievements and the challenges faced and provided information on progress 
made to date.  
 
The Area Committee were informed that the new Neighbourhood Manager 
commenced in post in May 2013 and has initially focussed on addressing key 
issues in the two priority neighbourhood areas, Meanwood (Seven Estates) 
and Chapeltown. Action Plans for both these areas have now been developed 
and each areas priorities have been updated. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

 
The Chair requested that more focus be given to the Queenshill and 
Brackenwood Estates. 
 
Members felt that NEETs were a key issue for the North East Inner Area and 
that a detailed strategy is needed to identify where there are high levels of 
people not in employment education or training. 
 
Members were concerned that apprenticeships in the area were not being 
filled by local people and that more local people should be encouraged to 
apply. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the new priorities identified for the Chapeltown and Meanwood 7 

Estates, actions and initiatives developed be noted; 
(c) That the Area Committee contribute to the development of actions to 

address issues in priority Neighbourhoods in the Moortown and 
Roundhay Wards; and 

(d) That a progress report be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
 

28 Area Update Report  
 

Sharon Hughes the Area Improvement Manager presented a report of the 
East North East Area Leader. The report sought Area Committee approval for 
the proposed method of consultation for Autumn 2013 and fed back on 
community consultation and engagement over the last quarter. The report 
gave an update on consultation and progress made in relation to addressing 
the 2013/14 agreed priorities and highlights their RAG (Red, Amber or Green) 
status. The report also provided an update on work by the MAP (Moor Allerton 
Partnership) which is relevant to the Moortown ward. 
 
The Area Committee agreed that residents need to be made better aware of 
work being undertaken. Further members raised the positive impact of inviting 
community champions to the Area Committee meeting and that initiatives like 
this should become more common place. 
 
Members noted the only red flagged area of the Area Committee’s priorities 
which is ‘supporting allotments through reducing waiting lists and improving 
security’ and considered this should continue to be monitored. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the update on Community Consultation, Volunteer Thank You 

event arrangements, Moor Allerton Partnership and Area Committee 
priorities update be noted; and 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

(b) That the proposed method of consultation for the autumn round of 
consultation be agreed. 

29 Wellbeing Report  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the revenue Wellbeing funding for the 
Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for consideration by 
the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:-  
 
• Inner North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13 
(Appendix 1 refers) 
• Spreadsheet showing the breakdown of applications (Appendix 2 
refers) 
 
Sharon Hughes, Area Improvement Manager, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
 
The Area Committee were informed that Ramgharia Summer Holiday 
Activities did not take place due to Staff Illness. Ramgarhia Sports Centre 
requested they be permitted to run this during half term. The Area Committee 
rejected this proposal as they were funded £1450 to run activities in summer 
holidays. The Area Committee a advised the group to submit a new 
application. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted; 
b) That Approval be given to funding £1,500 towards Roundhay Junior 

Park Run; 
c) That approval be given to funding the £2,960 requested by the BHI – 

Identity Programme; 
d) That Ramgharia Summer Holiday Activities be advised to submit a new 

wellbeing application;  
e) That the Area Committee notes the current budget position and 

through ward member meetings, the issue regarding ward pots be 
addressed further by the East North East Area Leader with a report 
back to a future meeting. 

30 Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum  
 

The Area Chairs Forum minutes from Friday 3rd May 213 were presented to 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

31 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
9

th
 December 2013 

 
The Next meeting will take place at 4pm on 14th October 2013 in the Reginald 
Centre. 
 
 


